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Amato, Fox & Company, PC

Certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Honorable Mayor and Members of Common Council
City of North Tonawanda
North Tonawanda, New York

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of
the City of North Tonawanda, New York, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the City of North Tonawanda’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the Unites States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend
on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

36 Niagara Street
Tonawanda, New York 14150
Phone: 716.694.0336

Fax: 716.694.5081

Email: info@amatofox.com



An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.
Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the
governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate
remaining fund information of the City of North Tonawanda, New York, as of December 31, 2013, and the respective changes in financial
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s Discussion and Analysis be
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the City of North
Tonawanda’s basic financial statements. The Combining and Individual Fund Statements and Schedules, and the Financial Statements of
Individual Funds are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The
Combining and Individual Fund Statements and Schedules, and the Financial Statements of Individual Funds are the responsibility of
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects,
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 30, 2014 on our consideration of the City of
North Tonawanda’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City of
North Tonawanda’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Tonawanda, New York
June 16, 2014



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013

This section of the City of North Tonawanda’s (City) annual financial report presents a discussion and analysis of the City’s financial performance during
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013. Please read it in conjunction with the City’s basic financial statements following this section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
- The assets of the City exceeded liabilities at the close of the 2013 fiscal year by $45,644,487 (net position). Of this amount, $4,111,070 is

restricted for specific purposes (restricted net position), $(1,132,077) is unrestricted, and $42,665,494 is invested in capital assets, net of related
debt.

- The City’s total net position decreased by $6,547,265. This change is largely due to a re-evaluation of capital assets which resulted in a reduction
in their balances.

- As of December 31, 2013, the City’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $18,359,239 an increase of $1,603,039 in
comparison with the prior year. Approximately 36.2% of the combined fund balances, $6,643,150 is available to meet the City’s current and
future needs (unassigned fund balance).

- At the end of the fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was $6,643,150 or 20.4% of total general expenditures.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of three parts - Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this section), the Basic Financial Statements and Notes to the
Financial Statements.

Basic Financial Statements

Government-wide Financial Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private
sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all City assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. Over
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating.



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net
position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus,
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (i.e., unallocated
taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Both of these government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported by taxes and
intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). The City does not have any functions that are intended to recover all or, in part, a
portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The governmental activities of the City include general
government support, public safety, transportation, economic assistance and opportunity, culture and recreation, home and community
services, and interest and fiscal charges.

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 16-18 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements A fund is a grouping of related accounts that are used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and
demonstrate finance related legal compliance. All funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and fiduciary
funds.

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide
financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental funds financial statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as, balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such
information may be useful in evaluating a City’s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the
information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the governmental-wide
financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financial decisions.
Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance
provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The City maintains three individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in
the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General Fund, the Capital Projects Fund,
and the Special Revenue Funds.



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013
The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General, Sewer, Water and Capital Funds. A budgetary comparison statement has been
provided for the General, Sewer and Water Funds to demonstrate compliance with this budget.
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 19-26 of this report.
Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in
the government-wide financial statements because the resources of these funds are not available to support the City’s own programs. The
City has two fiduciary funds. The Agency Fund is used to account for funds held by the City as agent for employees’ withholdings, monies
due to other governments, and other miscellaneous items. The Private Purpose Trust is used to account for donated funds used for the
purposes designated by the donors.

The basic fiduciary funds financial statements can be found on page 27 of this report.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
government-wide and fund financial statements.

The Notes can be found on pages 28-50 of this report.
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, net position may serve, over time, as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the case of the City, assets
exceeded liabilities by $45,644,487 at the close of the fiscal year. The summary of the City’s net position is on the following page.



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

December 31, 2013
Summary of City of North Tonawanda’s Net Position- Table 1
Governmental Governmental Percent of
Activities Activities Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)
Current and other assets $ 26,720,418 $ 24,186,731 10.5%
Capital assets 55,803,094 61,191,426 -8.8%
Total assets 82,523,512 85,378,157 -3.3%
Current liabilities 4,347,005 7,692,079 -43.5%
Long-term liabilities 28,449,569 25,695,520 10.7%
Total liabilities 32,796,574 33,387,599 -1.8%
Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,082,451 -
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,082,451 -
Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 42,665,494 47,808,426 -10.8%
Restricted 4,111,070 5,620,478 -26.9%
Unrestricted (1,132,077) (1,237,152) -8.5%
Total net position $ 45,644,487 $ 52,191,752 -12.5%

The largest portion of the City’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets of $42,665,494 (e.g. land, buildings, improvements,
infrastructure, and equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to
provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City’s investment in its capital
assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since
the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

Another portion of the City’s net position represents restricted net position of $4,111,070 which is reserved for retirement, insurance, and
workers’ compensation.



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013

The remaining component of total net position is unrestricted, which consists of net position that does not meet the definition of net
investment in capital assets or restricted. Unrestricted net position is $(1,132,077) at December 31, 2013.

Governmental activities. Governmental activities decreased the City’s net position by $6,547,265.
The following table shows the changes in net position for governmental activities:

Summary of City of North Tonawanda’s Changes in Net Position- Table 2

Percent of
Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)
Revenues:
Program revenues:
Charges for services $ 9,369,822 $ 11,672,968 -19.7%
Operating grants and contributions 3,467,173 3,119,946 11.1%
Capital grants and contributions 3,236,538 2,079,542 55.6%
General revenues:
Property taxes 15,735,652 15,684,079 0.3%
Real property tax items 1,107,564 1,253,742 -11.7%
Non-property tax items 9,553,148 8,619,907 10.8%
Use of money and property 321,559 343,781 -6.5%
Sale of property and compensation for loss 684,638 774,628 -11.6%
Miscellaneous 79,973 17,471 357.7%
Interfund Revenue 38,664 50,000 -22.7%
State and Federal Aid 4,773,852 4,871,354 -2.0%
Total revenues 48,368,583 48,487,418 -0.2%




CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

December 31, 2013
Summary of City of North Tonawanda’s Changes in Net Position- Table 2 (Continued)
Percent of
Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)
Expenses:
General government support $ 5,723,494 § 5,767,494 -0.8%
Public safety 16,983,915 15,658,174 8.5%
Transportation 10,144,514 4,856,230 108.9%
Economic assistance and opportunity 1,725,229 839,243 105.6%
Culture and recreation 4,489,640 3,045,698 47.4%
Home and community services 15,397,795 11,729,123 31.3%
Interest and fiscal charges 451,261 457,700 -1.4%
Total expenses 54,915,848 42,353,662 29.7%
Change in net position (6,547,265) 6,536,130 -200.2%
Net position- beginning 52,191,752 45,655,622 14.3%
Net position - ending $ 45,644,487 $ 52,191,752 -12.5%

Business-type activities. The City does not have any business type activities.



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY’S FUNDS
As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds. The general governmental functions are contained in the General, Special Revenue and Capital Projects Funds. The
focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such
information is useful in assessing the City’s financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of
a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.

At December 31, 2013, the City’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $18,359,239, an increase of $1,603,039 in
comparison with the prior year. Approximately 36.2% of the combined fund balances, $6,643,150, constitutes unassigned fund balance,
which is available to meet the City’s current and future operational needs. The remainder of fund balance is restricted and assigned to
indicate that it is not available for new spending because it has already been committed.

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City. At December 31, 2013, unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was
$6,643,150, while total fund balance reached $10,068,667. As a measure of General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both
unassigned fund balance and total fund balance to total fund expenditures. Unassigned fund balance represents 20.4% of total fund
expenditures, while total fund balance also represents 30.9% of that same amount.

Revenues for governmental functions totaled $48,368,583 in fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, which represents a decrease of .2% from
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012.

10



The following table presents the amount of revenues from various sources, as well as, increases or decreases from the prior year:

Revenues Classified by Source: Governmental Funds- Table 3

CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013

Amount of Percent of
December 31, Percent of December 31, Increase Increase
2013 Amount Total 2012 Amount (Decrease) (Decrease)
Revenues
Real property taxes and tax items $ 16,843,216 34.82% $ 16,937,821 $  (94,605) -0.56%
Non-property tax items 9,553,148 19.75% 8,619,907 933,241 10.83%
Departmental income 8,837,776 18.27% 10,617,759 (1,779,983) -16.76%
Intergovernmental charges 58,591 0.12% 601,244 (542,653) -90.26%
Use of money and property 321,559 0.66% 343,781 (22,222) -6.46%
Licenses and permits 279,935 0.58% 262,459 17,476 6.66%
Fines and forfeitures 193,520 0.40% 191,506 2,014 1.05%
Sale of property and compensation for loss 684,638 1.42% 774,628 (89,990) -11.62%
Miscellaneous 79,973 0.17% 17,471 62,502 357.75%
Interfund Revenue 38,664 0.08% 50,000 (11,336) -22.67%
State and Federal Aid 11,477,563 23.73% 10,070,842 1,406,721 13.97%
Total Revenues $ 48,368,583 100.00% $ 48,487,418 $ (118,835)

The following provides an explanation of revenues by source that changed significantly over the prior year:

- Non-property tax items increased due to county sales tax and utilities gross tax being up $608,693 and $327,306 respectively.
- Departmental income decreased due to water and sewer rents accruals.

- Intergovernmental charges decreased because of two large one-time items in the prior year.

- State and federal aid increased due to two major projects that are ongoing and receiving state aid.

11



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013

The following table presents expenditures, by function, compared to prior year amounts:

Expenditures by Function: Governmental Funds Table 4

Amount of
December 31, Percent of December 31, Increase
2013 Amount Total 2012 Amount (Decrease)
Expenditures:
General governmental support $ 3,890,042 7.98% $ 3,821,604 $ 68,438
Public safety 9,514,463 19.53% 9,520,485 (6,022)
Transportation 5,858,863 12.03% 3,670,838 2,188,025
Economic assistance and opportunity 1,559,080 3.20% 954,677 604,403
Culture and recreation 3,094,946 6.35% 2,298,975 795,971
Home and community services 10,281,719 21.10% 9,542,083 739,636
Employee benefits 11,877,693 24.38% 11,232,307 645,386
Debt service:
Principal 2,198,000 4.51% 2,170,000 28,000
Interest 443,338 0.91% 486,774 (43,436)
Total Expenditures $ 48,718,144 100.00% $ 43,697,743 $ 5,020,401

The following provides an explanation of expenditures that changed significantly over the prior year:

- Transportation increased due to two major projects ongoing that had large expenses attributable to them.

12
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance: Governmental Funds- Table 5§

Fund Balance at December 31, 2011

Revenues
Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures

Other Financing Sources, Net

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources

Fund Balance at December 31, 2012

Revenues
Expenditures
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses), Net

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and other
Financing Sources over Expenditures

Fund Balance at December 31, 2013

December 31, 2013

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Spe cial Capital
General Revenue Projects Total
$ 6,276,448 $ 2,232,904 $ 1,607,979 $ 10,117,329
33,698,854 12,146,884 2,641,682 48,487,420
(31,703,504) (9,517,320) (2,476,919) (43,697,743)
1,995,350 2,629,564 164,763 4,789,677
20,470 (130,000) 1,757,530 1,648,000
2,015,820 2,499,564 1,922,293 6,437,677
8,292,268 4,933,660 3,530,272 16,756,200
34,287,702 10,833,013 3,247,868 48,368,583
(32,505,507) (9,725,170) (6,487,467) (48,718,144)
1,782,195 1,107,843 (3,239,599) (349,561)
(5,796) (12,581) 1,970,977 1,952,600
1,776,399 1,095,262 (1,268,622) 1,603,039
$10,068,667 $ 6,028,922 $2,261,650 $ 18,359,239

13




CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

Differences between the total original budget and the final amended budget for the City of North Tonawanda are shown on page 25 and 26.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of December 31, 2013, amounted to $55,803,094 (net of accumulated
depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, land improvements, infrastructure, buildings, and machinery and equipment.

In 2013, the City re-evaluated their capital assets to reflect the actual assets at year end. In addition to overall changes in asset value, this
reevaluation also resulted in changes to major asset classifications, such that the City’s transportation, water treatment and distribution, and
sanitary sewer networks were combined and included within the land improvements and infrastructure categories.

Capital assets net of depreciation are presented below:

Summary of City of North Tonawanda’s Capital Assets (Net of Depreciation) - Table 6

Percent of
2013 2012 Change
Land $ 5,365,044 $ 4,400,350 21.92%
Work in Progress 5,348,331 14,337,726 -62.70%
Transportation network - 8,381,391 -100.00%
Buildings and improvements 24,021,993 7,916,840 203.43%
Machinery and equipment 5,367,404 4,057,365 32.29%
Land Improvements & Infrastructure 15,700,322 -
Water treatment and distribution network - 4,896,766 -100.00%
Sanitary sewer network - 17,200,988 -100.00%
Total $ 55,803,094 $ 61,191,426
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2013
Long-term Obligations

At December 31, 2013, the City had total long-term obligations that consisted of serial bonds, workers compensation, long term

portion of retirement contributions, compensated absences, BANs included in long term obligations, and other post-employment
benefits. A summary is as follows:

Summary of Long-Term Obligations- Table 7

2013
Serial bonds $ 13,137,600
Worker's compensation 3,352,701
Long-term portion of retirement contributions 2,684,905
Compensated absences 1,454,363
OPEB 7,820,000
Total long term obligations $ 28,449,569

New York State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 7% of its five-year valuation.

The current debt-limitation for the City is $84,452,619, which is significantly greater than the City’s outstanding general obligation
debt.

Since 2012, the City’s general obligation debt has maintained an Al rating from Moody’s Investment Service.

Additional information on the City’s long-term obligations can be found on pages 42-44 of the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Request for information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City’s finances for all those with an interest in the government’s
finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report, or requests for additional financial information, should
be addressed to the Office of the City Accountant, 216 Payne Avenue, North Tonawanda, New York 14120.
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2013
Governmental
ASSETS Activities
Cash $ 13,946,869
Receivables (Net of Allowances for Estimated Uncollectables):
Taxes 3,821,537
Accounts 3,595,625
Loans 112,763
State and Federal 3,071,456
Due from Other Governments 1,263,651
Prepaid Expenses 908,517
Capital Assets:
Land 5,365,044
Work in Progress 5,348,331
Other Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 45,089,719
Total Assets $ 82,523,512

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2013

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable
Accrued Liabilities
Accrued Interest
Due to Other Governments
Long-term Liabilities:
Accrued Workers' Compensation Obligation
Accrued Post-Employment Benefit Obligation
Due within one year
Due in more than one year

Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable Revenue- Property Taxes

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and Net Position

Governmental
Activities

$ 2,418,998
641,158
68,277
1,218,572

3,352,701
7,820,000
2,544,001
14,732,867

32,796,574

4,082,451
4,082,451

42,665,494
4,111,070
(1,132,077)
45,644,487

$ 82,523,512

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Functions/Programs:
Governmental Activities:
General Government Support
Public Safety
Health
Transportation
Economic Assistance and Opportunity
Culture and Recreation

Home and Community Services
Interest and Fiscal Charges

Total Governmental Activities

General Revenues:
Property Taxes Levied for General Purposes
Real Property Tax Items
Non-property Tax Items
Use of Money and Property
Sales of Property and Compensation for Loss
Miscellaneous
Interfund Revenues

State and Federal Aid
Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Total Net Position at Beginning of Year

Total Net Position of End of Year

Statement of Activities

December 31, 2013
Net (Expense)
Charges Operating Capital Grants Revenue and
for Grants and And Changes in
Expenses Services Contributions  Contributions Net Assets

$  (5,723494) § 430,765 - $ - S (5,292,729)
(16,983,915) 234,826 32,087 10,420 (16,706,582)

- 25,052 - - 25,052
(10,144,514) 18,375 123,171 2,110,747 (7,892,221)
(1,725,229) 68,652 3,396 686,919 (966,262)
(4,489,640) 1,232,511 28,972 - (3,228,157)
(15,397,795) 7,359,641 3,279,547 428,452 (4,330,155)
(451,261) - - - (451,261)
$ (54,915,848) $9,369,822 3,467,173 $ 3,236,538 (38,842,315)
15,735,652

1,107,564

9,553,148

321,559

684,638

79,973

38,664

4,773,852

32,295,050
(6,547,265)

52,191,752

$ 45,644,487

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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ASSETS

Cash
Receivables (Net of Allowances for
Estimated Uncollectables):
Taxes
Accounts
Loans
State and Federal
Due from Other Funds
Due from Other Governments
Prepaid Expenses

Total Assets

CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2013
Total
Special Capital Governmental
General Revenue Projects Funds
$ 9235673 $§ 3,363431 1,347,765 $ 13,946,869
3,821,537 - - 3,821,537
700,953 2,892,160 2,512 3,595,625
- 112,763 - 112,763
129,135 1,299,313 1,643,008 3,071,456
627,341 46,201 9,643 683,185
763,651 - 500,000 1,263,651
674,549 81,332 152,636 908,517
$15,952,839 $7,795,200 $3,655,564 $ 27,403,603

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2013
Total
Special Capital Governmental
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND FUND BALANCES General Revenue Projects Funds
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 1313,153 $ 329608 $§ 776237 $ 2,418,998
Accrued Liabilities 542,046 99,112 - 641,158
Due to Other Funds 4,862 60,646 617,677 683,185
Due to Other Governments 1,218,572 - - 1,218,572
Total Liabilities 3,078,633 489,366 1,393,914 4,961,913
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable Revenue- Property Taxes 2,805,539 1,276,912 - 4,082,451
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,805,539 1,276,912 - 4,082,451
Fund Balances:
Restricted Fund Balance 1,726,670 122,750 2,261,650 4,111,070
Assigned Fund Balance 1,698,847 5,906,172 - 7,605,019
Unassigned Fund Balance 6,643,150 - - 6,643,150
Total Fund Balances 10,068,667 6,028,922 2,261,650 18,359,239
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and Fund Balances $ 15,952,839 § 7,795,200 § 3,655,564 § 27,403,603

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Reconciliation of Statement of Net Position
to Governmental Fund Balances
December 31, 2013

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position are Different Because:

Total Governmental Fund Balances

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore not reported in the funds
Long-term liabilities that are not due and payable in the current period and

therefore are not reported within the funds:

Bonds Payable

BANSs payable, classed as long-term debt
NYS Retirement System

Compensated Absenses

Accrued Workers' Compensation Obligation
Accrued Post Employment Benefit Obligation

Interest accrual in long-term debt, which is not recognized in the funds until it is paid

Net Position of Governmental Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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(11,185,000)
(1,952,600)
(2,684,905)
(1,454,363)
(3,352,701)

(7,820,000)

Governmental
Activities

$ 18,359,239

55,803,094

(28,449,569)

(68,277)

S 45644487



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Total
Special Capital  Governmental

General Revenue  Projects Funds

Revenues:

Real Property Taxes $ 15,735,652 $ - 8 - $§ 15735652
Real Property Tax Items 1,107,564 - - 1,107,564
Non-property Tax Items 9,553,148 - - 9,553,148
Departmental Income 1,520,107 7,317,669 - 8,837,776
Intergovernmental Charges 56,537 - 2,054 58,591
Use of Money and Property 105,102 216,457 - 321,559
Licenses and Permits 279,935 - - 279,935
Fines and Forfeitures 193,520 - - 193,520
Sale of Property and Compensation for Loss 668,694 15,944 - 684,638
Miscellaneous 70,697 - 9,276 79,973
Interfund Revenue 38,664 - - 38,664
State Aid 4,936,294 3,397 3,226,118 8,165,809
Federal Aid 21,788 3,279,546 10,420 3,311,754
Total Revenues 34,287,702 10,833,013 3,247,868 48,368,583

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA, NEW YORK
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Total
Special Capital Governmental
General Revenue Projects Funds
Expenditures:
Current:
General Government Support $ 3,670,578 $ 58,020 $ 161444 $ 3,890,042
Public Safety 9,354,414 - 160,049 9,514,463
Transportation 3,806,776 - 2,052,087 5,858,863
Economic Opportunity and Development 61,255 - 1,497,825 1,559,080
Culture and Recreation 1,827,296 - 1,267,650 3,094,946
Home and Community Services 1,404,568 7,528,739 1,348,412 10,281,719
Employee Benefits 10,384,075 1,493,618 - 11,877,693
Debt Service - Principal 1,695,000 503,000 - 2,198,000
Debt Service - Interest 301,545 141,793 - 443,338
Total Expenditures 32,505,507 9,725,170 6,487,467 48,718,144
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 1,782,195 1,107,843